31 March 2014 (the “Pro-Forma Financial Information”). The Pro-Forma Financial Information has been
prepared on the basis set out in the notes below to illustrate the effect of the Placing and Admission on
the consolidated net assets of the Company had the Placing and Admission occurred on 31 March 2014.
It has been prepared for illustrative purposes only. Because of its nature, the Pro-Forma Financial
Information addresses a hypothetical situation and, therefore, does not represent the Company’s actual
financial position. It is based on the schedules used in preparing the unaudited consolidated balance sheet
of the Company as at 31 March 2014, which is reproduced in Part IV (b) “Unaudited interim consolidated
financial information of the Company” of the Admission Document.

Users should read the whole of the Admission Document and not rely solely on the summarised financial
information contained in this Part IV(c) “Unaudited pro-forma statement of consolidated net assets”.

Unaudited pro-forma statement of consolidated net assets
Unaudited
pro-forma

consolidated
net assets

The Placing of the
Company adjustments Company

C$’000 C$’000 C$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2)

Non-current assets
Property and equipment 1,611 — 1,611
Exploration and evaluation assets 9,813 — 9,813

11,424 — 11,424
Current assets
Accounts receivable 483 — 483
Cash held in trust 829 — 829
Cash and bank balances 2,347 7,443 9,790

3,659 7,443 11,102
Non-current liabilities
Rehabilitation provision (27) — (27)
Deferred tax liability (267) — (267)

(294) — (294)
Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (194) — (194)
Due to related parties (109) — (109)

(303) — (303)

Net assets 14,486 7,443 21,929

Notes:
1. The financial information relating to the Company has been extracted without adjustment from the unaudited interim consolidated

financial information for the nine-month period ended 31 March 2014 as set out in Part IV (b) “Unaudited interim consolidated
financial information of the Company” of the Document.

2. The Placing adjustment of C$7,443,380 represents the net proceeds of the Placing, comprising £4,750,000 from the placing
of 14,393,940 new Common Shares of no par value at £0.33 per Common Share, less associated costs of the Placing of
£712,000, translated at £1 to C$1.8433.

[…]

resident in the United Kingdom for purposes of the Treaty will generally be reduced to 15 per cent.
of the gross amount of the dividend, or 5 per cent. where the beneficial owner is a company which
controls, directly or indirectly, at least 10 per cent. of the voting power in the Company.

10. Substantial Shareholders

10.1 As a company organised under the laws of the Province of Alberta, the disclosure requirements for
shareholding thresholds for the Company are different than for a company incorporated in the
United Kingdom. Details of the shareholding threshold disclosure requirements applicable to the
Company under Canadian law are set out in paragraph 7.3 of this Part V. Subject to those legal
requirements, except for the interests of the Directors, which are set out in paragraph 11 of this
Part V, and those persons set out in this paragraph, the Directors are not aware of any interest which,
as at the date of this Document and immediately following Admission, would amount to 3 per cent.
or more of the Company’s issued share capital:

Percentage Percentage
Existing of Existing Common of Enlarged

Common Common Shares Share
Name Shares Shares on Admission Capital

CDS & Co. 41,154,473* 64.52% unknown unknown
Igneous Capital Limited 10,000,000 15.68% 10,000,000 12.78%
Rare Earth Minerals Plc 7,772,000* 12.19% 7,772,000 9.93%
D&A Income Limited — — 5,303,030 6.78%
Saorse Limited 3,510,046 5.50% 3,510,046 4.48%
Worldover Fund Ltd. 2,146,667* 3.37% 2,146,667 2.74%

* Figure is quoted from the registered list of shareholders of the Company as at 24 June 2014.

 Igneous Capital Limited also holds 5,000,000 Existing Warrants.

* All of these Common Shares are included with amounts attributed to CDS & Co.

 Guy Walker, a Director of the Company, is an advisor to D&A Income Limited. He is not a director of D&A Income Limited
and does not exert control over its investment decisions.

*Worldover Fund Ltd. also holds 833,333 Existing Warrants.

10.2 No major holder of Common Shares, either as listed above, or as set out in paragraph 11.1 of this
Part V, has voting rights different from other holders of Common Shares.

11. Directors

11.1 The interests of the Directors, their immediate families, civil partners (as defined in the Civil
Partnership Act 2004) (if any), and persons connected with them, within the meaning of sections
252 – 254 of the Act, in the share capital of the Company at the date of this Document and
immediately following Admission, all of which are beneficial, are:

Percentage Percentage
Existing of Existing Common of Enlarged

Common Common Shares on Share
Name Shares Shares Admission Capital

Colin Orr-Ewing 11,958,683* 18.75% 9,958,683 12.72%
Martin Vidal 500,000 0.78% 500,000 0.64%
Shane Shircliff 10,000 0.02% 10,000 0.01%
Derek Batorowski 351,000 0.55% 351,000 0.45%
Guy Walker None* — None —
James Leahy 716,346 1.12% 716,346 0.92%

* The Common Shares are held in various capacities by Mr. Orr-Ewing, in his personal name, through registered accounts,
trusts and private corporations which are associated with him.

 Parties associated with Mr. Orr-Ewing have agreed to sell 2,000,000 Common Shares (in aggregate) in the Vendor Placing.

233

* Mr. Walker does not hold any Common Shares in his own name, however he serves as Company Secretary of Igneous
Capital Limited, a private corporation that is incorporated under the laws of the British Virgin Islands, whose Common
Shares and Existing Warrants interests are set out in paragraph 10.1 of this Part V of the Document.